



Clerk of the Court
Received 11/22/2022 11:09 PM
Filed 11/22/2022 11:09 PM

No. 21-CV-612

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

LADONNA MAY, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

RIVER EAST AT GRANDVIEW, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

*CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6624
carl.schifferle@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The Consumer Protection Procedures Act	3
2. The Housing Production Trust Fund.....	5
3. The Factual Allegations	6
4. Plaintiffs’ Claims And DHCD’s Motion To Dismiss	11
5. The Order Dismissing DHCD.....	15
6. Post-Complaint Developments.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed The Claims Against The District Under The Consumer Protection Procedures Act.....	22
A. Plaintiffs’ failure to comply with Section 12-309 bars the Consumer Protection Procedures Act claims.....	22
1. The purported notice was deficient as to recipient, contents, and timeliness.....	23
2. “Actual notice” is not a substitute for proper notice under the statute.....	29
3. This Court should reject plaintiffs’ belated request for a remand to amend their complaint.....	30
B. Alternatively, this Court’s precedent and the plain statutory text preclude the CPPA’s application to the District.....	32

C.	Even if the CPPA could apply to the District, the complaint fails to allege that the District engaged in an unfair or deceptive trade practice.....	35
II.	Plaintiffs Failed To State A Claim Against The District Under The D.C. Human Rights Act	36
III.	Plaintiffs Failed To State A Breach Of Contract Claim Against The District.....	40
IV.	The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims Of Intentional Infliction Of Emotional Distress Against The District.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 38
<i>Atwater v. D.C. Dep’t of Consumer & Regul. Affs.</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1989)	32
* <i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Mussallem</i> , 289 N.W.2d 801 (Wis. 1980).....	34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18
<i>Bereston v. UHS of Del., Inc.</i> , 180 A.3d 95 (D.C. 2018)	18, 35
<i>Bostic v. District of Columbia</i> , 906 A.2d 327 (D.C. 2006)	17
* <i>Braxton v. Nat’l Cap. Hous. Auth.</i> , 396 A.2d 215 (D.C. 1978).....	23, 25
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 853 A.2d 733 (D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>Campbell v. District of Columbia</i> , 568 A.2d 1076 (D.C. 1990).....	24
* <i>Chidel v. Hubbard</i> , 840 A.2d 689 (D.C. 2004)	24, 25
* <i>City of Harper Woods Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Olver</i> , 589 F.3d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>DeKine v. District of Columbia</i> , 422 A.2d 981 (D.C. 1980)	26
<i>Dist. Cablevision Ltd. P’shp v. Bassin</i> , 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003)	4, 32
<i>District of Columbia v. Arnold & Porter</i> , 756 A.2d 427 (D.C. 2000).....	29
* <i>District of Columbia v. Campbell</i> , 580 A.2d 1295 (D.C. 1990).....	24, 42
<i>District of Columbia v. Ross</i> , 697 A.2d 14 (D.C. 1997).....	24, 26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia</i> , 697 A.2d 23 (D.C. 1997)	24, 25, 29
<i>*Farris v. District of Columbia</i> , 257 A.3d 509 (D.C. 2021)	26, 28, 32
<i>*Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp.</i> , 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008)	40, 41
<i>Hirshfeld v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	23
<i>*Moore v. Gaither</i> , 767 A.2d 278 (D.C. 2001)	41
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)	31, 36
<i>*Owens v. District of Columbia</i> , 993 A.2d 1085 (D.C. 2010)	22
<i>Pitts v. District of Columbia</i> , 391 A.2d 803 (D.C. 1978).....	26
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	18, 38
<i>Shehyn v. District of Columbia</i> , 392 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1978).....	24, 30
<i>*Smith v. District of Columbia</i> , 882 A.2d 778 (D.C. 2005)	43, 44
<i>*Snowder v. District of Columbia</i> , 949 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2008) ..	3, 15, 24, 29, 33, 34
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015).....	32
<i>Tucci v. District of Columbia</i> , 956 A.2d 684 (D.C. 2008)	39

Statutes

At-Risk Tenant Protection Clarifying Emergency Amendment Act of 2016, D.C. Act 21-576, 63 D.C. Reg. 15695 (Dec. 23, 2016)	5
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01	37
D.C. Code § 6-1401	36
D.C. Code § 28-3901	3, 4, 5, 32, 33, 34, 36
D.C. Code § 28-3904	3, 35

D.C. Code § 28-3905	4, 5
D.C. Code § 28-3909	3, 5
D.C. Code § 42-1903.16	9, 36, 42
D.C. Code § 42-2601	9, 34
D.C. Code § 42-2802	5, 6, 37, 39
D.C. Code § 42-2802.02	6, 39
Housing Authority Accountability Emergency Amendment Act of 2022, D.C. Act 24-629, 69 D.C. Reg. 14026 (Nov. 11, 2022).....	4, 5, 19, 33, 34
River East at Grandview Condominiums Property Tax Exemption Emergency Amendment Act of 2022, D.C. Act 24-636, 69 D.C. Reg. 14181 (Nov. 18, 2022).....	18

Regulations

10B DCMR § 4104.4	6
10B DCMR § 4106.3	5
10B DCMR § 4106.5	5
10B DCMR § 4107.2	6
10B DCMR § 4112.5	6

Other Authorities

Housing Authority Accountability Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2022, Res. 24-650, 69 D.C. Reg. 13451 (Nov. 4, 2022)	4, 5
Housing Authority Accountability Temporary Amendment Act of 2022, Bill 24-1050	4
Mayor’s Order 2004-10, 51 D.C. Reg. 1455 (Feb. 6, 2004)	22, 23
Mayor’s Order 2004-77, 51 D.C. Reg. 5280 (May 21, 2004)	22

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 315.....40

River East at Grandview Condominium Property Tax Exemption Emergency
Declaration Resolution of 2022, Res. 24-649,
69 D.C. Reg. 13449 (Nov. 4, 2022)..... 17, 39
